need not abstain from voting in respect of the resolution renewing the Share Purchase

Mandate.

(f) Shareholders will be subject to the provisions of Rule 14 if they acquire any Shares

after the Share Purchase. For the purpose of the Singapore Take-over Code, an

increase in the percentage of voting rights as a result of the Share Purchases will be

taken into account in determining whether a Shareholder and persons acting in

concert with him have increased their voting rights by more than one per cent. (1%)

in any period of six (6) months.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

26

(g) The interests of the Directors and the shareholding interests of shareholders with an

interest of five per cent. (5%) or more (“Substantial Shareholders”) of the Company

in the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the Share Purchases, based

on the Company’s register of interest of Directors and register of Substantial

Shareholders of the Company, respectively, are as follows:

Directors’ interests in Shares

Direct Interest
Indirect/Deemed

Interest Total Interest

Number of
Shares %(1)

Number of
Shares %(1)

Number of
Shares

Before
Share

Purchase
%(1)

After
Share

Purchase
%(2)

Directors

Wong Kok Hoe – – – – – – –

Loh Kim Kang
David(3) 31,787,150 3.78 445,956,126 53.04 477,743,276(7) 56.82 63.14

Han Seng Juan(4) 27,674,500 3.29 453,703,626 53.96 481,378,126(8) 57.25 63.62

Teo Peng Kwang(5) 63,723,330 7.58 – – 63,723,330 7.58 8.42

Chandra Mohan s/o
Rethnam – – – – – – –

Gn Hiang Meng(6) – – 247,500 0.03 247,500 0.03 0.03

Owi Kek Hean – – – – – – –

Tan Poh Hong – – – – – – –

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising

840,778,624 Shares.

(2) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares, comprising 756,700,762 Shares (assuming that the

Company purchases the maximum number of 84,077,862 Shares under the Share Purchase Mandate).

(3) Loh Kim Kang David (“Mr. Loh”) holds a 50% shareholding interest in Centurion Global Ltd

(“Centurion Global”). Centurion Properties Pte Ltd (“Centurion Properties”) is a wholly-owned

subsidiary of Centurion Global. Mr. Loh is, therefore, deemed to be interested in 445,756,126 Shares held

[…]

(5) Of the 63,723,330 Shares held by Teo Peng Kwang, 40,270,164 Shares are registered in the name of DBS

Bank Ltd, 16,000,000 Shares are registered in the name of Deutsche Bank AG, 7,356,916 Shares are

registered in the name of UOB Kay Hian Private Limited and 96,250 Shares are registered in the name

of United Overseas Bank Nominees Pte Ltd.

(6) Gn Hiang Meng is deemed to be interested in 247,500 Shares held by his spouse, Loo Bee Hoon.

(7) Of these Shares, 30,185,750 Shares held by Mr. Loh and 445,000,000 Shares held by Centurion Properties

as his deemed interest have been pledged to independent third party financial institution(s).

(8) Of these Shares, 11,248,000 Shares held by Mr. Han and 445,000,000 Shares held by Centurion

Properties as his deemed interest have been pledged to independent third party financial institution(s).

Substantial Shareholders’ interests in Shares

Direct Interest
Indirect/Deemed

Interest Total Interest

Number of
Shares %(1)

Number of
Shares %(1)

Number of
Shares

Before
Share

Purchase
%(1)

After
Share

Purchase
%(2)

Substantial Shareholders

Centurion
Properties Pte
Ltd(3) 445,756,126 53.02 – – 445,756,126(8) 53.02 58.91

Centurion Global
Ltd(4) – – 445,756,126 53.02 445,756,126 53.02 58.91

Loh Kim Kang
David(5) 31,787,150 3.78 445,956,126 53.04 477,743,276(9) 56.82 63.14

Han Seng Juan(6) 27,674,500 3.29 453,703,626 53.96 481,378,126(10) 57.25 63.62

Teo Peng Kwang(7) 63,723,330 7.58 – – 63,723,330 7.58 8.42

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising

840,778,624 Shares.

(2) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares, comprising 756,700,762 Shares (assuming that the

Company purchases the maximum number of 84,077,862 Shares under the Share Purchase Mandate).

(3) Of the 445,756,126 Shares held by Centurion Properties Pte Ltd (“Centurion Properties”), 310,000,000

Shares are registered in the name of DB Nominees (S) Pte Ltd, 135,000,000 Shares are registered in the